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School Code = the prefix US49 + the 6 digit number

School 

Practical Nursing Program, LPN Code 36 Physical Address

prefix : US49

Ambria College of Nursing  …………………………….. 103500 847  397 0300          Malina Campos, Interim Director 5210 Trillium Boulevard Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Americare Technical School  …………………………… 102700 847 825 8773          Stephanie Balitaan, Director 505 Busse Highway Park Ridge, IL 60068

Aquarius Institute  ……………………………………….. 110400 847 296 8870     Hope Quirit, Dean 1011 East Touhy Avenue, DesPlaines IL 60018

ATS Institute of Technology  ………………………….. 102100 312 300 0980 x 2153 Lydia Falbo, Nursing Program Director 25 E. Washington Suites 200 & 55  Chicago IL, 60602

Beck School of Practical Nursing………………………. 100400 618  473 2222  Susan Odle, Director 6137 Beck Road Red Bud, IL  62278

Black Hawk College  ……………………………………. 108200 309  796 5000 Trudy Starr, Chairperson 6600 34th Avenue Moline, IL 61265

CAAN Academy of Nursing ……………………………. 102500 708  983 1645 Cathyrn C. Sills, Program Director 4747 Lincoln Mall Drive - Suite 420 Matteson, IL 60443

CALC Institute of Technology  ……………………….. 102300 618 474 0616 Jaime Nicol, Program Administrator 200 N. Center Dr. Suite A - Alton IL 62002

Capital Area School of Practical Nursing  …………… 100800 217  585 1215 Dianne Hacker, Nurse Administrator 2201 Toronto Road Springfield, IL 62707-8645

Carl Sandburg College  ………………………………….. 108100 309  344 2518 Emily Schaeffer, Dean 2400 Tom L. Wilson Blvd Galesburg, IL 61401

 **extension campus : Carthage 305 Sandburg Dr. Carthage, IL 62321

CCC-School of Nursing at Malcolm X   ……...……… 102400 312 850 7159 Tammy Scott-Brand, Dean 1900 West Van Buren Chicago, Illinois 60612

First Step to Excellence, HCTA ……….........…….. 110800 773 437 5003 Dr. Jerrilyn Pearson, Program Director 1639 E. 87th Street Chicago, IL 60617

Genesis Healthcare Institute   …………………………. 110700 815 439 3970 Rose Loftin-Johnson, Interim Dean 25 Alexander Circle, Suite #3 Romeoville IL, 60446

Great Paragon Healthcare, Inc.  ………………………. 101800 773  274 7694 Magdalene Armstead, Nursing Administrator 2640 W. Touhy Ave. Chicago, IL 60645

Illinois Central College  ………………………………… 100200 309-690-7547 Mischelle Monagle, Associate Dean 5407 N. University St. Peoria, IL 61635

Illinois College of Nursing  …………………………….. 102800 630  495 7968 Dr. Cynthia R. Hodges, Administrator 10400 South Roberts Road Palos Hills, Illinois 60465

Illinois Institute of Nursing Studies, Inc. 111300 779 770 9967 Linda Lowry, Owner 6116 Mulford Village Drive, Suite #13, Rockford, IL 61107

Illinois Valley Community College  ………………..... 100900 815 224 0481 Susan Smith, Director 815 N. Orlando Smith Ave. Oglesby, IL 61348

John A Logan Community College  ………………….. 106200 618  985 3741 Kristin Yosanovich, Director 700 Logan College Road Carterville, IL 62918

Kankakee Community College  ……………………….. 107700 815  802 8800 Kellee Hayes, Director 100 College Drive, Kankakee, IL 60901
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School 

Practical Nursing Program, LPN - cont., Code Physical Address

prefix : US49

Kaskaskia College  ………………………………………. 100000 618  545 3000 Lisa Ring, Dean 27210 College Road Centralia, IL 62801

 **extension campus : East St. Louis, Community College Center 601 Jmaes R. Thompson Blvd. East St. Louis, IL 62201

Vandalia 2310 W. Fillmore St. Vandalia, Il  62471

Lake Land College  ……………………………………… 109400 217 234 5253 Cassandra Porter, Director 5001 Lake Land Blvd. Mattoon, IL 61938

Lincoln Land Community College  ………………..… 101200 217  786 4913 Sonja Harvey, Associate Dean 5250 Shepherd Road P.O. Box 19256 Springfield, IL 62794-9256

 **extension campus : Jacksonville 32 North Central Park Place Jacksonville, IL 62650

Hillsboro Area Hospital 1200 E. Tremont Hillsboro, IL 62049

New Lake College   ……………………………………… 110500 888 388 1759 Omowale Adewoye, Program Director 1300 Greenbrook Blvd., Suite 102 Hanover Park, IL 60133

North Shore College      ………………………………... 101900 847 850 5700 Neelam James, Director 1400 S. Wolf Rd. Suite 104 Wheeling, IL 60090

Parkland College  ………….…………………………….. 100500 217 351-2240 Judith Somers, Program Director 2400 West Bradley Avenue Champaign, IL 61821-1899

Richland Community College  ………………………… 200500 217  875 7211 Michelle Spainhour-Luhrsen, Dean One College Park Decatur, Illinois 62521

Rockford Career College  ……………...……………… 111000 815 967 7323 x 242 Crystal Lundvall, Program Director 1130 South Alpine Road Rockford, Illinois 61108-3900

Sauk Valley Community College  ……………………… 108400 815  288 5511 Pamela Eubanks, Dean 173 IL. Rt. 2 Dixon, IL 61021

Scott School of Careers  ……………………...………. 111100 773 270 0900 Feyifunmi Sangoleye, Administrator 5120 West Jackson Blvd. Chicago, IL 60644

Shawnee Community College  …………………………. 106700 800 481 2242 x 3277 Amanda Hannan, Director 8364 Shawnee College Rd. Ullin, IL 62992

Southeastern Illinois College  ………………………….. 109800 618 252 5400 x 2330 Amy Murphy, Director 3575 College Road Harrisburg, IL 62946

Southwestern Illinois College   ………………………….. 110900 618  235 2700 Faith Fields, Director 4950 Maryville Rd. Granite City, IL 62040

 **extension campus : East St. Louis 601 James R. Thompson Blvd., East St. Louis, IL 62201

Red Bud 500 West South 4th Street Red Bud, Illinois 62278

State Career College  …………………………….…….. 110600 847 693 3837 Alpha Jarosz, Program Director 3575 Grand Avenue Suite C Gurnee, Illinois 60031

Verve College      ……………………………………….. 102200 630 705 9999 Catherine Jackso,  Nursing Administrator 2625 Butterfield Rd., Suite 102E Oak Brook, IL 60523

 **extension campus : Chicago 216 W. Jackson, Suit 900 Chicago IL 60606

William Rainey Harper College  ………...……………. 106900 847  925 6000 Jennifer E. Smith, Director 1200 West Algonquin Road, Palatine, IL  60067
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Ladder and Option Approved Designated Programs 12

*Ladder = This is an RN program only - with an LPN “option out”. These schools have no corresponding stand alone LPN program listed above. 

The school has an approved LPN code so that students can take the LPN exam after a certain time designated by the curriculum.

 Contact the school's corresponding BSN  / RN program listed on the following pages for more information.

Ladder LPN School Codes                                                                                      Ladder LPN School Codes

prefix : US49                                                               prefix : US49

Blessing-Rieman College of Nursing 111200 Joliet Junior College 101400

College of DuPage   102000 Moraine Valley Community College 104500

Danville Area Community College 101500 Morton College 100300

Heartland Community College   101000 Oakton Community College  106300

Illinois Eastern Com College of Nursing 100700 Rend Lake College 108700

John Wood Community College 108800 Spoon River College 106000

School 

Hospital Program                                                 Code 1 Physical Address

prefix : US49

Graham Hospital Association ………………………….. 305100 309  647 5240 Cristy Lafary, Director 210 West Walnut Street Canton, IL 61520
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School 

Associate Degree Program, RN Code 44 Physical Address

prefix : US49

Ambria College of Nursing  …………………………….. 400500 847  397 0300          Malina Campos, Interim Director 5210 Trillium Boulevard Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Black Hawk College  ……………………………………. 403300 309  796 5000 Trudy Starr, Chairperson 6600 34th Avenue Moline, IL 61265

CAAN Academy of Nursing   …………………………. 410200 708  983 1645 Dr. Alexander, Program Director 4747 Lincoln Mall Drive - Suite 420 Matteson, IL 60443

Carl Sandburg College  ………………………………….. 408500 309  344 2518 Emily Schaeffer, Dean 2400 Tom L Wilson Blvd Galesburg, IL  61401

CCC-School of Nursing at Malcolm X   ……..……… 410000 312 850 7159 Tammy Scott-Brand, Dean 1900 West Jackson Boulevard Chicago, IL 60612

College of DuPage  ………………………….… Ladder 409500 630 942 2800 Nora Silvia, Director of Nursing 425 Fawell Blvd. Glen Ellyn, IL 60137

College of Lake County-AD  ………………………….. 409000 847  543-2000 Dr. Stephanie Suk, Director 19351 West Washington Street Grayslake, IL 60030

Danville Area Community College / ……..… Ladder 402300 217  443 3222 Derek Watson, Dean 2000 East Main Street Danville, IL 61832

Elgin Community College /…………..…………......... 409200 847 214 7350 Heather Escobar, Program Director 1700 Spartan Drive Elgin, IL 60123

Heartland Community College / …………...   Ladder  403400 309  268 8745 Susan Carl, Director	 1500 West Raab Road  Normal, IL  61761

Highland Community College …………………………. 407000 815  235 6121 Stephanie Eymann, Dean 2998 W. Pearl City Road Freeport, IL 61032

Illinois Central College  ………………………………… 409700 309-690-7547 Mischelle Monagle, Associate Dean 5407 N. University St. Peoria, IL 61635

Illinois Eastern Com College of Nursing / ...  Ladder 406600 618  395 7777 Alani Frederick, Associate Dean 305 N. West Street Olney, IL 62450 / Olney Central College

 **extension campus : Fairfield Frontier Community College, 2 Frontier Drive Fairfield IL 62837

Robinson Lincoln Trail College, 11220 State Highway 1 Robinson IL 62454

and Mt Carmel Wabash Valley College, 2200 College Drive  Mt Carmel IL 62863

Illinois Valley Community College   ……………….... 405800 815 224 0481 Susan Smith, Director 815 N. Orlando Smith Ave. Oglesby, IL 61348

Instituto College  ………………….…………………… 410100 773 890 0055 Theodora Banks, Associate Dean 2520 S. Western Chicago, IL 60608

John A. Logan College  ………………………………… 404200 618  985 3741 Kristin Yosanovich, Director 700 Logan College Rd. Carterville, IL 62918

John Wood Community College / ………….  Ladder 403100 217  641 4551 Kimberly Buck, Director 1301 South 48th Street Quincy, IL 62305

Joliet Junior College / ………………..……….  Ladder  409900 815  729 9020 Gina Hulbert, Chairperson 1215 Houbolt Road Joliet, IL 60431- 8938

Kankakee Community College  ……………………….. 409600 815  802 8800 Kellee Hayes, Director 100 College Drive, Kankakee, IL 60901

Kaskaskia College  ………………………………………. 408600 618  545 3000 Lisa Ring, Dean 27210 College Rd. Centralia, IL 62801 

Kishwaukee College    ……………………..……........... 407600 815  825 2086 Angela Delmont, Director 21193 Malta Road Malta, IL 60150

Lake Land College  ……………………………………… 400100 217 234 5253 Cassandra Porter, Director East Building 02, 5001 Lake Land Blvd. Mattoon, IL 61938

Lewis & Clark Community College  ………………….. 408300 618  468 7000 Britt Quigley, Director 5800 Godfrey Road Godfrey, IL 62035

Lincoln Land Community College  …………………… 408000 217  786 4913 Sonja Harvey, Associate Dean 5250 Shepherd Road P.O. Box 19256 Springfield, IL 62794-9256

McHenry County College  …………...………………… 401000 815 455 8710 Betsy Schnowske, Director 8900 U.S. Highway 14  Crystal Lake, IL 60012-2761

Moraine Valley Community College  /…..… Ladder 408400 708  974 4300 Debi Savage, Director 9000 College Pkwy, Palos Hills, IL 60465. 

 **extension campus : Blue Island 12940 South Western avenue Blue Island, IL 60406

Morton College  /…………………………....… Ladder 408700 708  656 8000 Lauren Caruso, Associate Dean 3801 S. Central Ave. Cicero, IL  60804

Northwestern College …......................................... 402700 708 237 5050 Lauren Spraggins, Interim Dean 7725 S. Harlem Bridgeview, IL 60455

Oakton Community College /………..……..   Ladder  405000 847  635 1721 Margaret Gas, Chairperson 1600 E. Golf Rd. Des Plaines, IL 60016

Parkland College  …………...…………………………… 405200 217  353 2240 James Roberts, Faculty Chair 2400 West Bradley Avenue Champaign, IL 61821-1899

 **approved to give a paramedic to ADN course
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School 

Associate Degree Program, RN - cont., Code Physical Address

prefix : US49

Prairie State College  ……………………………………. 406200 708 709 3500 Dr. Marie Hansel, Interim Program Director 202  S. Halsted St. Chicago Heights, IL 60411 

Rasmussen University …………………………………… 400300 630 888 3569 Dana Bennett, Dean 1400 West Normantown Road, Romeoville, IL 60446

  **extension campus : Aurora 2363 Sequoia Drive, Aurora, IL 60506

Mokena 8650 West Spring Lake Road, Mokena, Illinois 60448

Rockford 600 East State Street, 4th Fl Rockford, IL 61108

Rend Lake College  ………………………...…  Ladder 404100 618  437-5321  Dr. Susan Wiley, Director 468 North Ken Gray Parkway - Route 1 Ina, IL 62846

Richland Community College-AD  …………………… 403200 217  875 7211 Michelle Spainhour-Luhrsen, Dean One College Park Decatur, Illinois 62521

Rock Valley College  ……………………………………. 405700 815  921 3261 Ellen Njolstad-Oksnevad, Dean 3301 North Mulford Road Rockford, IL 61114-5699

Sauk Valley Community College  ……………………… 405100 815  288 5511 Pamela Eubanks, Dean 173 IL. Rt. 2 Dixon, IL 61021

Shawnee College  ………………………………………… 404300 800 481 2242 x 3277 Amanda Hannan, Director 8364 Shawnee College Rd. Ullin, Illinois  62992

South Suburban College  ………………………………… 406700 708  596 2000 Dr. Linda Brown-Aldridge, Dean 15800 S. State Street South Holland, IL 60473-1270

Southeastern Illinois College  ………………………….. 404400 618  252 5400 x2330 Amy Murphy, Director 3575 College Rooad Harrisburg, IL 62946 

Southwestern Illinois College (Belleville)  …………… 405500 618 235 2700 Dr. Elizabeth Alvarez, Coordinator 2500 Carlyle Avenue Belleville, IL 62221

Spoon River College / ……………...…..……   Ladder 400200 309  647 4645 Rebecca Sherwood, Director 23235 N. County 22 Canton, IL  61520

Triton College ……………………….………………... 400600 708  456 0300 Dr. La Trice Finch, Chairperson 2000 North Fifth Avenue River Grove, IL 60171

Waubonsee Community College  ……………………… 408900 630 585-7900 Mary Beth Hutches, Director 2060 Ogden Ave. Aurora, IL 60504

William Rainey Harper College   ………..……………. 405600 847  925 6000 Jennifer E. Smith, Director 1200 West Algonquin Road, Palatine, IL  60067
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School 

Baccalaureate Program, RN                           Code 35 Physical Address

prefix : US49

Aurora University  …...…………………………………. 508100 630  844 5478 Dr. Concetta Zak, Dean 347 South Gladstone Avenue Aurora, IL 60506-4892

Blessing-Rieman College of Nursing ………..*ACCL 504100 217  228 5520 Dr. Brenda Beshears, President 3609 North Marx Drive Quincy, Illinois 62305

Bradley University   ……………………….…..*ACCL 504900 309  677 2528 Dr. Rachel Borton, Director/Chair 1501 West Bradley Avenue Peoria, IL 61625

Chamberlain College of Nursing  ……………………… 502000 773 961 3000 Dr. Simendea Clark, Program Administrator 1221 N. Swift Road Addison, IL 60101

 **extension campus : Chicago 2718 West Roscoe Street, Chicago, IL 60618

                                 : Tinley Park 18624 W. Creek Drive Tinley Park, IL 60477

Chicago State University  ……………………………… 508200 773 995 3992 Dr. Charita Barlow-Walls, Interim Chair 9501 South King Drive Chicago, IL 60628

Concordia University - Chicago …........................... 511300 708 488 4310 Kristen J. Bayer, Director of Nursing 7400 Augusta Street River Forest, Illinois 60305

DePaul University School of Nursing ……...……… 511000 773 325 7280 Kim Amer, Director 990 West Fullerton Avenue Chicago, IL 60614-2548

Dominican University …………………………………..   510000 708 524 6634 Crystral Paunan, Interim Executive Director 7900 W. Division Street, Parmer Hall Ste. 402, River Forest IL 60305

Eastern Illinois University  ……………………………. 510700 217 581 5000 Holly Farley, Program Administrator 600 Lincoln Avenue, Charleston, IL 61920 

Elmhurst College  ……………………….….…..*ACCL 509100 630 617 3500 Dr. Diane Salvador, Director 190 Prospect Avenue, Elmhurst, IL  60126

Illinois College, Department of Nursing 510800 217 245 3000 Dr. Angela J. Bentley, Director 1101 West College Avenue Jacksonville, IL 62650

Illinois Wesleyan University  …………………………. 501100 309  556 3529 Dr. Amber Kujath, Director 1312 N. Park St. Bloomington, IL 61701

Lakeview College of Nursing  …………………………. 500400 217  709 0920 Brittany Lawson, Dean 903 N Logan Ave  Danville, IL 61832

 **extension campus : Charleston, IL 580 W. Lincoln Ave. Charleston IL., 61920

Lewis University  ……………………….….…..*ACCL 508300 815  836 5000 Dr. Jeannine Haberman, Chair One University Parkway Romeoville, IL 60446-2200

Loyola University of Chicago / Marcella ..…*ACCL 508600 708  216 9101 Dr. Lorna Finnegan, Dean 1032 W. Sheridan RD., Chicago IL 60660

  / Marcella Niehoff School of Nursing 2160 S. First Ave., 125-4508, Maywood IL., 60153

1020 W. 31st Street, Downer’s Grove, IL 60515

Mennonite Nursing at ISU C of N  …….....…*ACCL 505600 309 438 2174 Catherine Miller, Acting Dean Campus Box 5810 Normal, IL 61790-5810

 **extension campus : Springfield, IL 206 North Grand Avenue West Springfield, Illinois 62702

Methodist College  …………………….…….…*ACCL 506000 309 672 5513 Blanca Miller, Dean 7600 N. Academic Drive Peoria, IL 61615

Millikin University  …………………………………….. 505800 217 424 5034 Dr. Teresa Gulley / Dr. Audra Trump Co-Dir 1184 W. Main Street Decatur, IL 62522

National Louis University  ………………………………… 511400 312 261 3333 Dr. Laura M. Robbins-Frank, Executive Dir. 122 South Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60603

North Park University  ………………………………… 509800 773 244 5736 Dr. Cynthia Hudson, Dean 3225 W. Foster Ave  Chicago, IL  60625

Northern Illinois University  ………………………….. 505900 815  753 6551 Dr. Kari Hickey, Chair 3100 Sycamore Road DeKalb, IL 60115

Oak Point University   ………...…….…...…………. 505700 630 537 9781 Melissa Murphey, Dean 1431 North Claremont Chicago, IL 60622

Olivet Nazarene University  ……………….…*ACCL 505000 815-939-5340 Dr. Tiffany Greer, Associate Dean One University Avenue Bourbonnais, IL 60914-2345

 **extension campus : online site facility 2809 Butterfield Road Oak Brook, IL 60523

Rockford University Dept of NSG-DE  …………….. 500500 815 226 4000 Dr. Sarah Urban, Chair 5050 East State Street Rockford, IL 61108

Roosevelt University  …………....………...…………. 510200 312 341 2404 Dr. Miriam Anthony, Interim Director 430 S. Michigan Ave., Chicago IL 60605

Southern Illinois University Carbondale   ....*ACCL 510600 618 453 7272 Dr. Kelli D. Whittington, Program Director Mail Code 6615, SIU, 1365 Douglas Drive Carbondale, IL 62901

Southern Illinois University Edwardsville ....*ACCL 501300 618 650 3946 Dr. Judy Liesveld, Dean School of Nursing, P.O. Box1066 Edwardsville, IL 62026 - 1066

St. Anthony College of NRSG-DE  ……….…*ACCL 500600 815 282 7900 Dr. Elizabeth Carson, Dean Undergrad/Aff Health Sciences Center 3301 N Mulford Rd Rockford, IL 61114-5640
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School 

Baccalaureate Program, RN       - cont., Code Physical Address

prefix : US49

St. Francis Medical Center C of N  ……….…*ACCL 500200 309 655 2201 Dr. Sue Brown, Dean Udergraduate Affairs 511 N.E. Greenleaf Street Peoria, IL 61603-3783

St. John's College …………………….….……..*ACCL 500700 217 525 5628 Dr. Elaine Hardy, Dean 729 East Carpenter Street Springfield, IL 62702

 **extension campus : Greenville, IL 315 E. College Ave., Greenville, IL 62246

St. Xavier University-DE  …………….………*ACCL 508400 773 298 3000 Charlene Bermele, Interim Dean 3700 West 103rd Street Chicago, IL 60655

Trinity Christian College  ……….…………………….. 508000 708 239 4725 Tina Decker, Chair 6601 W. College Drive Palos Heights, IL 60463

Trinity College Dept Nursing ………...…...…*ACCL 503500 309 779 7700 Dr. Kim Perry, Chair 2122 25th Avenue  Rock Island, IL 61201-5317

University of Illinois at Chicago   …...........………… 501400 312 996 7800 Dr. Elizabeth Aquino, Associate Dean 845 South Damen, RM 506, Chicago, IL 60612

 **extension campus : Springfield One University Plaza, SAB 23, Springfield, IL  62703-5407

                                  : Urbana 625 S. Wright Street,  Champaign, IL 61820

Univ. of St Francis C of N …………………... ………… 500300 800 735 7500 Dr. Yeijin Yeom, Dean 500 Wilcox Street, Joliet, IL 60435

Western Illinois University Scool of Nursing ………… 502300 309 298 2571 Patricia K. Eathington, Director Waggoner Hall 339 - 1 University Circle, Macomb, IL

       *ACCL = Accelerated BSN Program >  one of the admission criteria is a baccalaureate or higher degree in another discipline.   

                                             *Please note programs with ACCL also have a generic program.

School 

Master's Entry Level Program, MSN              Code 10 Physical Address

prefix : US49

Aurora University  …............................................... 510900 630  844 5478 Dr. Concetta Zak, Dean 347 South Gladstone Avenue Aurora, IL 60506-4892

DePaul University School of Nursing ……...……… 501000 773 325 7280 Kim Amer, Director 990 West Fullerton Avenue Chicago, IL 60614-2548

 **extension campus : North Chicago / Rosalind Franklin Univ. 3333 Green Bay Rd. North Chicago, IL 60064

Elmhurst College  ……………………….….…..*ACCL 510100 630 617-3500 Dr. Diane Salvador, Director 190 S. Prospect Avenue, Elmhurst IL 60126

Methodist College   …………………………………….. 510500 309 672 5513 Blanca Miller, Dean 7600 N. Academic Drive Peoria, IL 61615

Millikin University  ……………………………………… 506100 217 424 5034 Dr. Teresa Gulley / Dr. Audra Trump Co-Dir 1184 West Main Street Decatur, IL 62522

North Park University  ………………………………… 511200 773 244 5736 Dr. Cynthia Hudson, Dean 3225 W. Foster Ave  Chicago, IL  60625

Rosalind Franklin University, College of Nursing …. 511100 630 605 1222 Dr. Sandra Larson, Dean 3333 Green Bay Rd. North Chicago, IL 60064

Rush University  …………………………………………. 503000 312 942 7117 Lynette Richter, Assistant Dean 600 South Paulina Street, Suite1077 AAC  Chicago, IL  60612-3832

Trinity College of Nursing & Health Sciences ……… 510400 309 779 7700 Dr. Kim Perry, Chair 2122 25th Avenue  Rock Island, IL 61201-5317

University of Illinois at Chicago  ……….................. 502600 312 996 7800 Dr. Elizabeth Aquino, Associate Dean 845 South Damen,  RM 506   Chicago, IL 60612

 **extension campus : Springfield One University Plaza, SAB 23, Springfield, IL  62703-5407

 **extension campus : Urbana 625 S. Wright Street,  Champaign, IL 61820

Unlisted Closed Schools                                              School 

    & Restoration of License use : Code US49900000
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                       Low Pass Rates (Below 75%) for the Calendar Year January 01 to December 31, 2023

- One Year Below 75% - Two Consecutive Years or More Below 75% - For One Year,  Currently at 75% or Above

LPN - LPN - LPN - 

Great Paragon Healthcare, Inc.   3RD YR Genesis Healthcare Institute   Americare Technical School

  3RD YR Illinois College of Nursing    North Shore College

  3RD YR State Career College   Oakton Community College  

  Aquarius Institute       

ADN - ADN - ADN - 

Instituto College  2ND YR CAAN Academy of Nursing   Parkland College

 4TH YR Rasmussen University        South Suburban College

 4TH YR Triton College         Morton College    

BSN - BSN - BSN - 

Eastern Illinois University  2ND YR St. Xavier University   Illinois College Dept of Nursing

  Illinois Wesleyan University

  Rockford University

For more nursing information view our websites at:      Roosevelt University     

Illinois Department of Professional Regulation:   Chicago State University         

www.idfpr.com   Oak Point University      

Illinois Nursing Workforce Center:

https://nursing.illinois.gov/ Graduate Entry Program -

  University of Illinois Chicago

www.facebook.com/ILDFPR

Revoked - Within the Last Five Years

http://twitter.com/#!/IDFPR    None at this time.

For Pass Rates over the last five years go to:

ilapnursingedprogpassrates.pdf (illinois.gov) Please continue to the next page
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Rules & Regulations for Continued Program approval:

         The state regulations regarding approval of programs can be found on our website at: http://www.idfpr.com/PROFS/Info/nursing.asp 

                     PART 1300 NURSE PRACTICE ACT of the Rules,  SECTION 1300.230 & 1300.340  -  APPROVAL OF PROGRAMS

b)         Continued Program Approval

                3)         A pass rate of graduates on the National Council Licensing Examination (NCLEX) shall be included in the 

                            annual evaluation of nursing education programs.

                    A)        A pass rate of 75% of first time writers will be required for a school to remain in good standing.

                    B)        A nursing education program having an annual pass rate of less than 75% of first time writers for one year 

                               will receive a written warning of noncompliance from the Division.

                    C)        A nursing education program having an annual pass rate of less than 75% of first time writers for 2 

                               consecutive years will receive a site visit for evaluation and recommendation by the Division and will be placed 

                               on probation for program revision in accordance with 68 Ill. Adm. Code 1110.

                    D)        The nursing education program shall have 2 years to demonstrate evidence of implementing strategies to 

                                correct deficiencies and bring the pass rate in line with the 75% criteria.

                    E)         If 2 years after implementing the strategies to correct deficiencies in the program the annual pass rate is 

                                less than 75%, the program will be reevaluated.  The program will be allowed to continue to operate on a 

                                probationary status or will be disapproved and removed from the list of Illinois approved nursing programs in 

                                accordance with 68 Ill. Adm. Code 1110.

l)          Discontinuance of a Nursing Program

1)         Prior to termination of a nursing education program, the program shall:

    A)        Notify the Division, in writing, of its intent to discontinue its program;

    B)        Continue to meet the requirements of the Act and this Part until the official date of termination of the program;

    C)        Notify the Division of the date on which the last student will graduate and the program terminate; and

    D)        Assume responsibility for assisting students to continue their education in the event of closing of the school prior to 

  the final student graduating.

2)         Upon closure of the nursing education program, the institution shall notify the Division, in writing, of the location of student 

and graduate records storage.

m)        Revocation of Program Approval

1)         The following are grounds for disapproval of a nursing education program:

                    A)        A violation of any provision of the Act;  

    B)        Fraud or dishonesty in applying for approval of a nursing education program;

    C)        Failure to continue to meet criteria of an approved nursing education program set forth in this Section; or  

    D)        Failure to comply with recommendations made by the Division as a result of a site visit.

2)         Upon written notification of the Division's proposed action, the nursing education program may:

                    A)        Submit a written response;

                    B)        Request a hearing before the Board.


